SAINT PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL

Consent Agenda

Meeting of February 6, 2020

TO: City Council Chair & Members of City Council

SUBJECT:

Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept the Health in All Policies grant in the amount of \$111,351.25 from the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department (Department) paid by the Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg to support the City's implementation of a Health in All Policies framework, and to execute a grant agreement along with all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$111,351.25 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587).

EXPLANATION:

A Health in All Policies (HiAP) framework recognizes that social determinants conditions where we are born, live, work, play, worship, and age have a strong effect on health. A HiAP framework encourages local governments to acknowledge and act upon the fact that resources and policies related to food access, housing, transportation, safety, education, land use, air and water quality, criminal justice, and economic development have a direct impact on health and are sometimes unequally distributed among populations. The Department proposes, with the assistance of its community partners, to transform local policymaking by bringing a "Health in All Policies approach" across government and community sectors. The Parks and Recreation Department under the Healthy St. Pete program hired a Planner to work exclusively on a HiAP framework implementation. The Planner is responsible for assessing and tracking city and state legislation, regulations and policies pertinent to the elimination of health disparities, especially within high risk areas, to create a healthier community.

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION:

Revenues of \$111,351.25 will be received from the Department and deposited into the General Fund. Funds will be available after the approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$111,351.25 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues to the Parks and Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1597).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution No.

APPROVALS:

Administrative: My

Budget:

RESOLU	UTION NO.	
--------	-----------	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT THE HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$111,351.25 FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA OF DEPARTMENT HEALTH. **PINELLAS** COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT ALONG WITH ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS TRANSACTION: APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$111.351.25 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF GENERAL FUND (0001), RESULTING FROM THESE ADDITIONAL REVENUES, TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT. HEALTHY ST. PETE DIVISON (190-1587); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department (Department) has awarded the City of St. Petersburg (City) a grant in the amount of \$111,351.25 to support the implementation of the Health in All Policies framework; and

WHEREAS, to receive such grant funds from the Department, the City must execute the Department's grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City must expend such grant funds for the services and deliverables required by the grant agreement during the period commencing on January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Healthy St. Pete, a community engagement and empowerment initiative, encourages a culture of health via the implementation of diverse strategies that positively impact the many factors that affect health and well-being; and

WHEREAS, Policies implemented by the City outside of the traditional health sector significantly affect the social determinants of health, including policies related to urban redevelopment, food access, housing, transportation, public safety, education, sustainability, climate change, parks, air and water quality, criminal justice, and economic development; and

WHEREAS, Health in All Policies is consistent with the City's sustainability vision and mission statement and supports the long-term goals of the Healthy St. Pete initiative, Integrated Sustainability Action Plan, STAR Community Rating leadership certification,

commitment to LEED and Envision standards, Greenhouse program, Grow Smarter Initiative, and South St. Petersburg CRA Redevelopment plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept the Health in All Policies grant in the amount of \$111,351.25 from the State of Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department and to execute a grant agreement along with all other documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, the following supplemental appropriation for FY20:

General Fund

Parks and Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587)

\$111,351.25

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

LEGAL:

DEPARTMENT:

BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT:

CFDA No.	
CSFA No.	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STANDARD CONTRACT

	Non-Client
	Multi-County

THIS CONTRACT is entered into between the State of Florida, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as the "Department," and CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG hereinafter referred to as "Provider," and jointly referred to as the "parties."

THE PARTIES AGREE:

I. PROVIDER AGREES:

- A. To provide services in accordance with the terms specified in Attachment I.
- B. To the Following Governing Law
- 1. State of Florida Law: This contract is executed and entered into in the state of Florida, and will be construed, performed, and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws, rules, and regulations of the state of Florida (State). Each party will perform its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract.

2 Federal Law

- a. If this contract contains federal funds, Provider must comply with the provisions of 2 C.F.R. part 200, appendix II, and other applicable regulations as specified in Attachment I.
- b. If this contract includes federal funds that will be used for construction or repairs, Provider must comply with the provisions of the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. section 874), as supplemented by the U.S. Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. part 3, "Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States"). The act prohibits providers from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. All suspected violations must be reported to the Department.
- c. If this contract includes federal funds that will be used for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work, Provider must comply with 37 C.F.R., part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms under Governmental Grants, Contracts, and Cooperative Agreements."
- d. If this contract contains federal funds and is over \$100,000, Provider must comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. chapter 85) and the Clean Water Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. chapter 26), President's Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations codified in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Provider must report any violations of the above to the Department.
- e. If this contract contains federal funding in excess of \$100,000, Provider must, prior to contract execution, complete the Certification Regarding Lobbying form, Attachment I. If a Disclosure of Lobbying Activities form, Standard Form LLL, is required, it may be obtained from the Contract Manager. All disclosure forms as required by the Certification Regarding Lobbying form must be completed and returned to the Contract Manager.
- f. Employment of unauthorized aliens is a violation of the Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. section 1324a, and such violation will be cause for unilateral cancellation of this contract by the Department. Provider must use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system, https://e-verify.uscis.gov/emp, to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired during the contract term by Provider. Provider must also include a requirement in subcontracts that the subcontractor must use the E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees performing work or providing services under this contract who are hired by the subcontractor during the contract term. Providers meeting the terms and conditions of the E-Verify System are deemed to be in compliance with this provision.
- g. Provider must comply with President's Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity (30 Fed. Reg. 12935), as amended by President's Executive Order 11375, (32 Fed. Reg. 14303), and as supplemented by regulations at 41 C.F.R. chapter 60.
- h. Provider must comply with the Pro-Children Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. sections 6081-6084, which requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility used for the provision of federally funded services including health, day care, early childhood development, education or library services on a routine or regular basis, to children up to age 18. Provider's failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to \$1,000 for each violation and the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity. Provider must include a similar provision in any subcontracts it enters under this contract.
- i. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA): When applicable, Provider must comply with Federal Privacy and Security Regulations developed by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services as specified in 45 C.F.R. parts 160 and 164 promulgated pursuant to HIPAA, Pub. L. No. 104-191, and the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Title XIII of Division A, Title IV of Division B, Pub. L. No 111-5, collectively referred to as "HIPAA."
- j. Provider is required to submit a W-9 to the Department of Financial Services (DFS) electronically prior to doing business with the state of Florida via the Vendor Website at https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com. Any subsequent changes to Provider's

- W-9 must be made on this website; however, if Provider needs to change its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEID), it must contact the DFS Vendor Ombudsman Section at (850) 413-5516.
- k. If Provider is determined to be a subrecipient of federal funds, Provider will comply with the requirements of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act and the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act, by obtaining a DUNS (Data Universal Numbering System) number and registering with the federal Central Contractor Registry (CCR). No payments will be issued until Provider has submitted a valid DUNS number and evidence of registration (i.e., a printed copy of the completed CCR registration) in CCR to the Contract Manager. To obtain registration and instructions, visit http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform and www.ccr.gov.

C. Audits, Records (including electronic storage media), and Records Retention

- To establish and maintain books, records, and documents in accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures and practices, which sufficiently and properly reflect all revenues and expenditures of funds provided by the Department under this contract.
- 2. To retain all client records, financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this contract for a period of six years after termination of the contract, or if an audit has been initiated and audit findings have not been resolved at the end of six years, the records must be retained until resolution of the audit findings or any litigation which may be based on the terms of this contract.
- Upon completion or termination of this contract and at the request of the Department, Provider will, at its expense, cooperate with
 the Department in the duplication and transfer of any said records or documents during the required retention period as specified in
 Section I, paragraph C.2., above.
- 4. Persons duly authorized by the Department and federal auditors, pursuant to 2 C.F.R. section 200.336, will have full access to and the right to examine any of Provider's records and documents related to this contract, regardless of the form in which kept, at all reasonable times for as long as records are retained.
- 5. To ensure these audit and record keeping requirements are included in all subcontracts and assignments.
- 6. If Provider is a recipient or subrecipient as specified in Attachment I, Provider will perform the required financial and compliance audits in accordance with the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. part 200, subpart F and section 215.97, Florida Statutes, as applicable and conform to the following requirements:
 - a. Documentation. Maintain separate accounting of revenues and expenditures of funds under this contract and each Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) or Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number identified on the attached Exhibit 1, in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and procedures. Expenditures which support Provider's activities not solely authorized under this contract must be allocated in accordance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations and the allocation methodology must be documented and supported by competent evidence.
 - b. Maintain sufficient documentation of all expenditures incurred (e.g., invoices, canceled checks, payroll detail, bank statements, etc.) under this contract which evidences that expenditures are:
 - 1) Allowable under the contract and applicable laws, rules, and regulations;
 - 2) Reasonable; and
 - 3) Necessary for Provider to fulfill its obligations under this contract.
 - All documentation-required-by-this-section-is-subject-to-review-by-the-Department and the State's Chief Financial Officer Provider must timely comply with any requests for documentation.
 - c. Annual Financial Report. Submit to the Department an annual financial report stating, by line item, all expenditures made as a direct result of services provided through this contract within 45 days from the end of each contract year, but no later than submission of the final invoice for that year. Each report must include a statement signed by an individual with legal authority to bind Provider, certifying that these expenditures are true, accurate, and directly related to this contract.
 - d. Ensure that funding received under this contract in excess of expenditures is remitted to the Department within 45 days of the end of each contract year and the contract end date.
- 7. Public Records: Keep and maintain public records, as defined by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes that are required by the Department to perform the services required by the contract. Upon request from the Department's custodian of public records, provide the Department with a copy of the requested public records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed that provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law. Ensure that public records that are exempt or that are confidential and exempt from public record disclosure are not disclosed, except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if Provider does not transfer the public records to the Department. Upon completion of the contract, transfer to the Department at no cost, all public records in possession of Provider or keep and maintain public records required by the Department to perform the contract services. If Provider transfers all public records to the Department upon completion of the contract, Provider will destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt. If Provider keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, Provider will meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the Department, upon request of the Department's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the Department. The Department may unilaterally terminate this contract if Provider refuses to allow access to all public records made or maintained by Provider in conjunction with this contract, unless the records are exempt from section 24(a) of Art. I of the State Constitution and section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes.

If the Provider has questions regarding the application of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the Provider's duty to provide public records relating to this contract, contact the custodian of public records at (850)245-4005, PublicRecordsRequest@fihealth.gov or 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A02, Tallahassee, FL 32399.

- 8. Cooperation with Inspectors General: To the extent applicable, Provider acknowledges and understands it has a duty to and will cooperate with the inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes.
- D. Monitoring by the Department: To permit persons duly authorized by the Department to inspect any records, papers, documents, facilities, goods, and services of Provider, which are relevant to this contract, and interview any clients or employees of Provider to assure the Department of satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this contract. Following the Department's monitoring, at its sole and exclusive direction, the Department may provide Provider with a written report or take other actions including the assessment of financial consequences pursuant to section 287.058(1)(h), Florida Statutes, and termination of this contract for cause.

E. Indemnification

- 1. Provider is liable for and will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Department and all of its officers, agents, and employees from all claims, suits, judgments, or damages, consequential or otherwise and including attorneys' fees and costs, arising out of any act, actions, neglect, or omissions by Provider, its agents, or employees during the performance or operation of this contract or any subsequent modifications thereof, whether direct or indirect, and whether to any person or tangible or intangible property.
- 2. Provider's inability to evaluate liability or its evaluation of no liability will not excuse Provider's duty to defend and indemnify the Department within seven days after certified mail or courier delivery notice from the Department. Only adjudication or judgment after highest appeal is exhausted specifically finding Provider not liable will excuse performance of this provision. Provider will pay all costs and fees related to this obligation and its enforcement by the Department. The Department's failure to notify Provider of a claim will not release Provider of the above duty to indemnify. NOTE: This section, I.E, Indemnification, is not applicable to contracts executed between state agencies or subdivisions, as defined in section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- F. Insurance: To provide adequate liability insurance coverage on a comprehensive basis and to hold such liability insurance at all times during the existence of this contract and any renewal(s) and extension(s) of it. Upon execution of this contract, unless it is a state agency or subdivision as defined in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Provider accepts full responsibility for identifying and determining the type(s) and extent of liability insurance necessary to provide reasonable financial protections for Provider and the clients to be served under this contract. The limits of coverage under each policy maintained by Provider do not limit Provider's liability and obligations under this contract. Upon the execution of this contract, Provider must furnish the Department written verification supporting both the determination and existence of such insurance coverage. Such coverage may be provided by a self-insurance program established and operating under the laws of the State. The Department reserves the right to require additional insurance as specified in Attachment I.
- G. Safeguarding Information: Not to use or disclose any information concerning a recipient of services under this contract for any purpose not in conformity with state and federal law except upon written consent of the recipient, or the responsible parent or guardian when authorized by law.

H. Assignments and Subcontracts

- To neither assign the responsibility of this contract to another party nor subcontract for any of the work contemplated under this
 contract without prior written approval of the Department, which will not be unreasonably withheld. Any sub-license, assignment,
 or transfer otherwise occurring will be null and void. In the event the use of subcontracts is allowed, Provider will remain responsible
 for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this contract. In addition, this contract will bind the successors,
 assigns, and legal representatives of Provider and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the Department.
- 2. Provider will be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred for this contract. If the Department permits Provider to subcontract all or part of the work contemplated under this contract, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services or commodities, the Department will not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and Provider will be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract. If the Department permits Provider to subcontract, such permission will be indicated in Attachment I.
- 3. The Department will at all times be entitled to assign or transfer, in whole or part, its rights, duties, or obligations under this contract to another governmental agency in the state of Florida, upon prior written notice to Provider.
- 4. Unless otherwise stated in the contract between Provider and subcontractor, payments made by Provider to the subcontractor must be within seven working days after receipt of full or partial payments from the Department in accordance with section 287.0585, Florida Statutes. Failure to pay within seven working days will result in a penalty charged against Provider to be paid by Provider to the subcontractor in the amount of one-half of one percent of the amount due per day from the expiration of the period allowed herein for payment. The penalty will be in addition to actual payments owed and will not exceed 15 percent of the outstanding balance due.

3

- I. Return of Funds: Return to the Department any overpayments due to unearned funds or funds disallowed and any interest attributable to such funds pursuant to the terms of this contract that were paid to Provider by the Department. In the event that Provider or its independent auditor discovers that an overpayment has been made, Provider will repay the overpayment within 40 calendar days without prior notification from the Department. In the event that the Department first discovers an overpayment has been made, the Department will notify Provider in writing of such a finding. Should repayment not be made in the time specified by the Department, Provider will pay interest of one percent per month compounded on the outstanding balance after 40 calendar days after the date of notification or discovery.
- J. Transportation Disadvantaged: If clients are to be transported under this contract, Provider must comply with the provisions of Chapter 427, Florida Statutes, and Rule Chapter 41-2, Florida Administrative Code. Provider must submit the reports required pursuant to the Department's Internal Operating Procedure (IOP) 56-58-15, Transportation Disadvantaged Procedure.

K. Purchasing

- Prison Rehabilitative Industries and Diversified Enterprises, Inc. (PRIDE): It is expressly understood and agreed that any articles which are the subject of, or required to carry out, this contract shall be purchased from the corporation identified under Chapter 946, Florida Statutes, in the same manner and under the same procedures set forth in section 946.515(2) and (4), Florida Statutes; and for purposes of this contract the person, firm, or other business entity carrying out the provisions of this contract (Provider) shall be deemed to be substituted for this agency (the Department) insofar as dealings with such corporation are concerned This clause is not applicable to subcontractors unless otherwise required by law. An abbreviated list of products and services available from PRIDE may be obtained by contacting PRIDE at 1-800-643-8459.
- 2. Procurement of Materials with Recycled Content: Any products or materials which are the subject of, or are required to carry out this contract will be procured in accordance with the provisions of section 403.7065, Florida Statutes.
- MyFloridaMarketPlace Vendor Registration: Each vendor doing business with the State for the sale of commodities or contractual services as defined in section 287.012, Florida Statutes, must register in the MyFloridaMarketPlace system, unless exempted under Rule 60A-1.033, Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. MyFloridaMarketPlace Transaction Fee:
 - a. The state of Florida, through its Department of Management Services (DMS), has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace, a statewide procurement system. Pursuant to section 287.057(22), Florida Statutes, all payments will be assessed a Transaction Fee of one percent, which Provider will pay to the State.
 - b. For payments within the State accounting system (FLAIR or its successor), the Transaction Fee will, when possible, be automatically deducted from payments to the vendor. If automatic deduction is not possible, Provider will pay the Transaction Fee pursuant to Rule 60A-1.031(2), Florida Administrative Code. By submission of these reports and corresponding payments, vendor certifies their correctness. All such reports and payments will be subject to audit by the State or its designee.
 - c. Vendor will receive a credit for any Transaction Fee paid by Vendor for the purchase of any item, if such item is returned to Vendor through no fault, act, or omission of Vendor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Transaction Fee is non-refundable when an item is rejected or returned, or declined, due to the vendor's failure to perform or comply with specifications or requirements of this contract. Failure to comply with these requirements will constitute grounds for declaring the vendor in default and recovering reprocurement costs from the vendor in addition to all outstanding fees. Providers delinquent in paying transaction fees may be excluded from conducting future business with the State.
- 5. Alternative Contract Source: This contract may be used as an alternative contract source, subject to approval from DMS, pursuant to section 287.042(16), Florida Statutes and Rule 60A-1.045, Florida Administrative Code.
- L. Civil Rights Requirements: Civil Rights Certification: Provider must comply with applicable provisions of the Department's publication titled, "Methods of Administration, Equal Opportunity in Service Delivery."

M. Independent Capacity of the Provider

- Provider is an independent contractor and is solely liable for the performance of all tasks and deliverables contemplated by this
 contract.
- Except where Provider is a state agency, Provider, its officers, agents, employees, subcontractors, or assignees, in performance of this
 contract, will act in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an officer, employee, or agent of the State. Provider will not
 represent to others that it has the authority to bind the Department unless specifically authorized to do so.
- Except where Provider is a state agency, Provider, its officers, agents, employees, subcontractors, or assignees are not entitled to state
 retirement or state leave benefits, or to any other compensation of state employment as a result of performing the duties and obligations
 of this contract.
- 4. Provider agrees to take such actions as may be necessary to ensure that each subcontractor of Provider understand they are independent contractor and will not be considered or permitted to be an agent, servant, joint venturer, or partner of the state of Florida.
- 5. Unless justified by Provider and agreed to by the Department in Attachment I, the Department will not furnish services of support (e.g., office space, office supplies, telephone service, secretarial, or clerical support) to Provider, or its subcontractor or assignee.
- 6. All deductions for social security, withholding taxes, income taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds, and all necessary insurance for Provider, Provider's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, or assignees will be the responsibility of Provider.

- N. Sponsorship: As required by section 286.25, Florida Statutes, if Provider is a non-governmental organization which sponsors a program financed wholly or in part by state funds, including any funds obtained through this contract, it will, in publicizing, advertising, or describing the sponsorship of the program, state: "Sponsored by (Provider's name) and the State of Florida, Department of Health." If the sponsorship reference is in written material, the words "State of Florida, Department of Health" will appear in at least the same size letters or type as Provider's name.
- O. Final Invoice: To submit the final invoice for payment to the Department no more than 30 days after the contract ends or is terminated. If Provider fails to do so, all right to payment is forfeited and the Department will not honor any requests submitted after the aforesaid time period. Any payment due under the terms of this contract may be withheld until all deliverables and any necessary adjustments have been approved by the Department.
- P. Use of Funds for Lobbying Prohibited: Comply with the provisions of sections 11.062 and 216.347, Florida Statutes, which prohibit the expenditure of contract funds for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, judicial branch, or a state agency.
- Q. Public Entity Crime, Discriminatory Vendor, and Scrutinized Companies
 - 1. Pursuant to section 287.133, Florida Statutes, the following restrictions are placed on the ability of persons convicted of public entity crimes to transact business with the Department: When a person or affiliate has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime, he or she may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
 - 2. Pursuant to section 287.134, Florida Statutes, the following restrictions are placed on the ability of persons convicted of discrimination to transact business with the Department: When a person or affiliate has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list following a conviction for discrimination, he or she may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the discriminatory vendor list.
 - 3. Provider must comply with the provisions of section 287.135, Florida Statutes as follows:
 - a. If Provider is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or that has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, this contract may be terminated at the option of the Department.
 - b. If Provider is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel this contract may be terminated at the option of the Department.

R. Patents, Copyrights, and Royalties

- 1. Any inventions or discoveries developed in the course of or as a result of services performed under this contract which are patentable pursuant to 35 U.S.C. section 101, are the sole property of the state of Florida. Provider must inform the Department of any inventions or discoveries developed in connection with this contract and will be referred to the Department of State for a determination on whether patent protection will be sought for the invention or discovery. The state of Florida will be the sole owner of all patents resulting from any invention or discovery made in connection with this contract.
- Provider must notify the Department of State of any books, manuals, films, or other copyrightable works developed in connection
 with this contract. Any and all copyrights accruing under or in connection with the performance of this contract are the sole property
 of the state of Florida.
- 3. Provider, without exception, will indemnify and save harmless the state of Florida and its employees from liability of any nature or kind, including cost and expenses for or on account of any copyrighted, patented, or unpatented invention, process, or article manufactured by Provider. Provider has no liability when such claim is solely and exclusively due to the Department of State's alteration of the article. The state of Florida will provide prompt written notification of claim of copyright or patent infringement. Further, if such claim is made or is pending, Provider may, at its option and expense, procure for the Department of State, the right to continue use of, replace, or modify the article to render it non-infringing. If Provider uses any design, device, or materials covered by letters, patent, or copyright, it is mutually agreed and understood without exception that the bid prices will include all royalties or cost arising from the use of such design, device, or materials in any way involved in the work.

Construction or Renovation of Facilities Using State Funds: Any state funds provided for the purchase of or improvements to real property are contingent upon Provider granting to the state a security interest in the property at least to the amount of the state funds provided for at least five years from the date of purchase or the completion of the improvements or as further required by law. As a condition of a receipt

of state funding for this purpose, Provider agrees that, if it disposes of the property before the state's interest is vacated, Provider will refund the proportionate share of the state's initial investment, as adjusted by depreciation or appreciation.

Electronic Fund Transfer: Provider agrees to enroll in Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) provided by DFS. Questions should be directed to DFS's EFT Section at (850) 410-9466. The previous sentence is for notice purposes only. Copies of the authorization form and sample bank letter are available from DFS.

Information Security: Maintain confidentiality of all data, files, and records including client records related to the services provided pursuant to this contract and will comply with state and federal laws, including, but not limited to, sections 381.004, 384.29, 392.65, and 456.057, Florida Statutes.

Venue: Venue for any legal actions arising from this contract will be in Leon County, Florida, unless the contract is entered into by one of the Department's county health department, in which case, venue for any legal actions will be the pertinent county.

IL METHOD OF PAYMENT

A. Contract Amount: The Department agrees to pay Provider for completion of the deliverables as specified in Attachment I, in an amount not to exceed \$111,351.25, subject to the availability of funds. The state of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The costs of services paid under any other contract or from any other source are not eligible for reimbursement under this contract.

B. Contract Payment:

- Provider must submit bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses in sufficient detail for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- Where reimbursement of travel expenses are allowable as specified in Attachment I, bills for any travel expenses must be submitted in accordance with section 112.061, Florida Statutes. The Department may, if specified in Attachment I, establish rates lower than the maximum provided in section 112.061, Florida Statutes.
- 3. Pursuant to section 215.422, Florida Statutes, the Department has five working days to inspect and approve goods and services, unless this contract specifies otherwise. With the exception of payments to health care providers for hospital, medical, or other health care services, if payment is not available within 40 days, measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected and approved, a separate interest penalty set by the State's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to section 55.03, Florida Statutes, will be due and payable in addition to the invoice amount. To obtain the applicable interest rate, contact the Department's fiscal office or contract administrator. Payments to health care providers for hospitals, medical, or other health care services, will be made not more than 35 days from the date eligibility for payment is determined, at the daily interest rate of 0.03333 percent. Invoices returned to Provider due to preparation errors will result in a payment delay. Interest penalties less than one dollar will not be enforced unless Provider requests payment. Invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.
- C. Vendor Ombudsman: A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within DFS whose duties include acting as an advocate for providers who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the DFS Consumer Hotline at 1-(800)-342-2762.

III. PROVIDER CONTRACT TERM

A. Effective and Ending Dates: This contract will begin on 1/1/2020 or on the date on which the contract has been signed by both parties, whichever is later. It will end on 12/31/20.

B. Termination

- Termination at Will: This contract may be terminated by either party upon no less than 30 calendar days' written notice to the other party, without cause, unless a lesser time is mutually agreed upon in writing by both parties. The notice must be delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery.
- 2. Termination Because of Lack of Funds: In the event funds to finance this contract become unavailable, the Department may terminate the contract upon no less than 24 hours' written notice to Provider. The notice must be delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. The Department will be the final authority as to the availability and adequacy of funds.
- 3. Termination for Breach: This contract may be terminated for non-performance upon no less than 24 hours' written notice to Provider. If applicable, the Department will employ the default provisions in Rule 60A-1.006(3), Florida Administrative Code. Waiver of breach of any provisions of this contract will not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach and will not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this contract. The provisions herein do not limit the Department's right to remedies at law or in equity.
- 4. In the event this contract is terminated, Provider will be compensated for any deliverables completed prior to the Department's notification to Provider of contract termination.
- C. Renegotiation or Modification: Modifications of provisions of this contract will only be valid when they have been reduced to writing and duly signed by both parties. The rate of payment and dollar amount may be adjusted retroactively to reflect price level increases and changes in the rate of payment when these have been established through the appropriations process and subsequently identified in the Department's operating budget.

 D. Contract Representatives Contact Information: 1. The name, mailing address, and telephone number of Provider's official payee to whom the payment will be made is: 	The name, address, and telephone number of the Department's Contract Manager is:		
City of St. Petersburg			
Parks & Recreation	LINDA M. TORNATORE		
1400 19th Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33713 - 727 892-5867	205 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. STREET NORTH		
	ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701		
2. The name of the contact person and street address where Provider's financial and administrative records are maintained is:	727-568-8165		
Kim Lehto	4. The name, address, and telephone number of Provider's		
Healthy St. Pete Coordinator	representative responsible for administration of the program under this contract is:		
Parks & Recreation Department/City of St. Petersburg	LINDA M. TORNATORE		
1400 19th Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33713 - 727 893-7898	205 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. STREET NORTH		
2	ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701		
	727-568-8165		
effect and such term or provision will be stricken. I have read the above contract and understand each sect	tion and paragraph.		
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this authorized, officials.	7 page contract to be executed by their undersigned, duly		
PROVIDER: CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG	TATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF		
SIGNATURE: Kanika Tomahn	SIGNATURE:		
PRINT/TYPE NAME: Dr. Kanika Tomalin	PRINT/TYPE NAME: UNYER CHOE, DO		
TITLE: City Administrator	TITLE: COUTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR		
DATE: 1/10/20	DATE: 13 2000		
[SEAL]	BY SIGNING THIS CONTRACT, THE ABOVE ATTESTS THERE IS EVIDENCE IN THE CONTRACT FILE DEMONSTRATING THIS CONTRACT WAS		
	REVIEWED BY THE DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF THE CENERAL COUNSEL		

7

Attest?

Chan Srinivasa, City Clerk

City Attorney (Design

Approved as to Form and Content:

ATTACHMENT I

A. Services to be provided

1. General Description

- a. General Statement: The Providers' newly designated City Planner will work exclusively on HiAP and the Department will reimburse the Provider for the salary of the City Planner and any related City Planner expenditures in accordance with the HIAP line item budget attached hereto. The Provider will be responsible for assessing and tracking city and state legislation, regulations and policies pertinent to the elimination of health disparities especially within high risk areas, to create healthier communities. The Provider will work with Department to implement Decision Support Tools or develop tool kits to ensure new projects are evaluated based on their healthy implications. The Provider will participate in council and consortium meetings and participate in educational sessions and trainings for HiAP.
- b. <u>Authority</u>: A Memorandum of Understanding describes the intention of certain government and community-based agencies to act in partnership on behalf of the Health in All Policies ("HiAP") Project grant funded by the Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg for a three-year period. The partnership involves various government and community partners including but not limited to: Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department, Pinellas County Government, Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg, and the City of Pinellas Park.

2. Definition of Terms

- a. <u>Department.</u> The Florida Department of Health, Pinellas County Health Department, is state and county funded to provide public health services in Pinellas County, Florida.
- b. Provider: City of St. Petersburg,
- c. <u>Foundation</u>. The Foundation for a Healthy St. Petersburg works to improve the health and well-being of the local community through initiatives that create sustainable, effective improvements to quality of life. The Foundation's defined population includes residents of St. Petersburg, Florida and unincorporated South Pinellas County.
- d. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall expire on December 31, 2020
- e. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the legislature
- 3. <u>Persons to be served</u>: Members of the Department of Health in Pinellas County, Health in All Policies (HiAP), Team and Partners, Advisory Committee and Stakeholders.

B. Manner of Service Provision

- Scope of Work: Department has been awarded funding from the Foundation to improve population health and health equity utilizing a Health in All policies approach to emphasize the consequences of public policies on health determinants. This Provider will perform the tasks listed below.
 - a. <u>Task List</u>: Provider will perform the following tasks:
 - 1) Minimum of one (1) HiAP progress report at a City Council commissioner meeting by December 30, 2020.
 - Minimum of one (1) informational presentation covering HiAP principles at a community partner organization meeting. (e.g. intra-governmental department, cross-sectoral committee, community advisory committee, etc.) by December 30, 2020.
 - 3) Attend minimum of one (1) professional development training or conference related to HiAP principles by **September 30, 2020**.
 - Formulate a jurisdictional HiAP strategic implementation plan for the city Health in All Policies initiative by December 30, 2020.
 - Pilot at least two (2) decision support tools (i.e. health impact assessment (HIA), health planning matrix, health lens, analysis, health notes, site audit/observational assessment) within the city and document their implementation process; and by December 30, 2020.
 - b. <u>Deliverables</u>: Provider must complete or submit the following deliverables in the time and manner specified:
 - 1) Provider will perform each service requirement covering all Tasks listed in the Section B.1.a. 1-5, as specified.
 - Provider will submit monthly productivity and interaction reports by second Friday of each month, as satisfactory documentation of each task performed and for payroll services.
 - c. <u>Performance Measures</u>: Deliverables must be met at the following minimum level of performance:
 - A Department approved, timely completed invoice must be submitted with sufficient documentation within 30 days following the end of the month for which payment is being requested.
 - 2) All tasks will be complete by the end of the contract, which ends, December 31, 2020.

2. <u>Financial Consequences</u>: Failure of Provider to complete or submit a deliverable in the time and manner specified will result in a reduction in payment for that deliverable as follows:

Pursuant to section 287.058, Florida Statutes:

a. Any deliverable and task listed in Task List, Section B.1.a.,1.-5. that is not completed by the end dates will be charged a 2% deduction per task from the last invoice payment of the contract.

3. Service Location, Times and Equipment

a. <u>Service Delivery Location</u>: Service Delivery Location: Department will
assist Provider in scheduling, coordinating and selecting the locations for
tasks if appropriate.

4. Staffing Requirement:

- a. <u>Staffing Level</u>: Provider must maintain an adequate administrative and organizational structure sufficient to complete the deliverables under the contract.
- b. <u>Subcontractors</u>: Provider may not subcontract any of the services/trainings in this contract, without prior written approval from the Department.

C. Method of Payment:

- 1. Payment: This is a cost reimbursement agreement. Department will reimburse the Provider satisfactory completion of the tasks as specified in Section B.1. a.- i. of this contract, for a total dollar amount not to exceed \$111,351.25 for the contract term. Payments will be made when the Contract Manager is presented with a satisfactorily completed invoice for salary and task items.
- Payments may be authorized only for allowable expenditures on the invoice, which are in accordance with the limits specified on the approved line item budget (Attachment I).
- 3. <u>Invoice Requirements</u>: Provider must submit a properly completed invoice (Attachment II) and sufficient supporting documentation to the Department Contract Manager within 30 days following the end of the month for which payment is being requested.

4. Supporting Documentation Requirements

a. Pursuant to section 216.3475, Florida Statutes all non-competitively procured contracts (e.g., exemptions, single source, alternate contract) and contracts awarded through a direct appropriation must have documentation that allows Department to conduct a cost analysis. To meet this requirement the following information is requested:

PSC15-2019-2020 CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG – HIAP 111351.25

<u>Budget</u>: Attach a copy of the Department approved budget and budget justification for the initial contract year upon contract execution. Each subsequent contract year, the budget must be submitted to the Contract Manager for approval. Any revisions to an approved budget or budget justification must be submitted to the Contract Manager for review and approval prior to implementation.

- b. Documentation Requirements:
 - (1) Expenses: Receipts are required for all expenses incurred for which reimbursement is sought.
 - (2) Travel: All travel will be reimbursed pursuant to section 112.061, Florida Statutes on approved Department Form 676.

END OF TEXT

PICH- LINE ITEM BUDGET City of St. Petersburg PSB15 – January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020

Salary – Salary for City Planner- Annual	1 FTE	
SALARY AND Fringe Benefits		\$ 80,271.17
Local Travel – Travel reimbursement @.445/mile		\$ 500.00
Travel and Training		\$ 7300.00
Communications – Cell phone usage		\$ 360.00
Certifications/Memberships		\$ 1952.00
Operating and Office supplies – Supplies	Presentation materials, Paper, pens, folders, copying, postage, etc.	\$ 1,000.00
Computer/Peripherals		\$ 0.00
Printing & Binding		\$3,500.00
Technology Charges		\$ 1,944.00
Indirect Cost – 15%		\$ 14,524.08
	Total	\$111,351.25